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10 

11 
In the Matter of the Accusation against 

12 

LANE MARSH REALTY, INC. and 
13 KIM-CHI THI HOANG. 

individually and as designated officer for 
14 Lane Marsh Realty, Inc., 

15 
Respondents. 

16 

DRE No. H-43018 LA 

ACCUSATION 

17 
The Complainant, Ray Dagnino, a Supervising Special Investigator for the Department of 

18 
Real Estate' ("Department") of the State of California, for cause of Accusation against LANE 

MARSH REALTY, INC, INC. and KIM-CHI THI HOANG, individually and as designated 
19 

20 
officer for Lane Marsh Realty, Inc., (collectively "Respondents"), alleges as follows: 

21 
1 . The Complainant, Ray Dagnino, acting in his official capacity as a Supervising 

22 
Special Investigator, makes this Accusation against Respondents. 

23 

24 Between July 1, 2013, and July 1. 2018, the Department of Real Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate under 
the Department of Consumer Affairs. 
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2, All references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code, 

2 all references to the "Real Estate Law" are to Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code, and all references 

3 to "Regulations" are to the Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner, Title 10, Chapter 6, 

4 California Code of Regulations. 

5 Licenses 

3.6 Respondents are presently licensed and/or have license rights under the Real 

7 Estate Law (Part I of Division 4 of the Code). 

On June 15, 2020, the Department issued a real estate corporation license to 

9 Respondent LANE MARSH REALTY, INC. ("LMRI"), License ID 021 13956. Respondent 

10 LMRI's license is scheduled to expire on June 14, 2028, unless renewed. Respondent has 

renewal rights pursuant to Code section 10201. The Department retains jurisdiction pursuant to 

12 Code section 10103. 

13 5. On January 29, 1992, the Department issued a real estate broker license to 

14 Respondent KIM-CHI THI HOANG ("HOANG"), License ID 00984306. Respondent 

15 HOANG's broker license is scheduled to expire on April 27, 2028, unless renewed. Respondent 

16 has renewal rights pursuant to Code section 10201. The Department retains jurisdiction pursuant 

17 to Code section 10103. 
81 

6. At all times herein mentioned, Respondent LMRI was and is now licensed as a 

19 corporate real estate broker by and through Respondent HOANG as designated broker-officer for 

20 Respondent LMRI to qualify said corporation and to act for said corporation as a real estate 

21 broker. 

22 7. At all times herein mentioned, HOANG has been the designated officer for 

23 Respondent LMRI, pursuant to Code section 10211. As the designated officer for LMRI, 

24 Respondent HOANG, is responsible for the supervision and control of the activities conducted 
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on behalf of LMRI by its officers, agents, real estate licensees, and employees, as necessary to 

2 secure full compliance with the provisions of the Real Estate Law, pursuant to Code section 

3 10159.2. 

4 CAUSE OF ACCUSATION - AUDIT LA 220054 

5 8. Whenever reference is made in an allegation in this Accusation to an act or 

6 omission of Respondent LMRI, such allegation shall be deemed to mean that the officers, 

7. directors, employees, agents and/or real estate licensees employed by or associated with 

8 Respondent LMRI, committed such act or omission while engaged in the furtherance of the 

9 business or operations of such corporate respondent and while acting within the course and 

10 scope of their authority and employment. 

11 9 . At all times relevant herein, in the State of California, Respondents engaged in 

12 activities that require a real estate broker license within the meaning of Code section 10131, 

13 subdivision (b). Respondents' activities included soliciting or offering to negotiate the sale, 

14 purchase or exchange of leases for real property and the collection of rents or security deposits 

15 on real property or on a business opportunity for others, for compensation or in expectation of 

16 compensation. 

17 10. On or about October 25, 2023, the Department completed an audit examination of 

18 the books and records of Respondent LMRI's property management activities, which require a 

19 real estate license pursuant to Code section 10131, subdivision (b), to determine if Respondents 

20 handled and accounted for trust funds in compliance with the Real Estate Law and the 

21 Regulations. 

22 11. On January 20, 2023, an auditor for the Department held an entrance conference 

23 with Respondent HOANG and Brian Crommie. 

24 
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12. At all times mentioned herein, Brian Crommie was not licensed in any capacity 

2 by the Department. 

3 13. According to Respondents, HOANG is the President of LMRI and owns 100% of 

4 LMRI. 

S 14. The audit examination covered the period from January 1, 2020, through 

6 December 30, 2022, ("audit period"). 

7 15. Based on the records reviewed by the auditor, during the audit period, LMRI 

8 managed approximately 8 properties consisting of four (4) one-to-four family residences with 5 

9 units, 3 apartment complexes with 44 units, and I commercial building with I unit, for 12 

10 property owners. LMRI collected and handled trust funds totaling approximately $1,719,824.65 

during the audit period. Respondents collected rents, paid expenses, and screened tenants for 

12 compensation. 

13 16. According to Respondents, the tenants for all properties directly deposit their rent 

14 payments into LMRI's trust account. LMRI charged property management fees or compensation 

15 for their services. 

16 17. During the audit period LMRI maintained at least six bank accounts, including the 

17 following bank accounts listed below: 

18 A. Bank Account 1 (BAI) 

19 Bank: JP Morgan Chase Bank 

20 Account Name: Viscot Ventures, LLC 

21 Account #: xxxx5888 

22 Signatory: Respondent HOANG 

23 

24 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Description: BAI (5888) was used for multiple beneficiaries, and as a depository for 

some of the rent payments and security deposits collected from tenants for the following two 

properties: 

1. 13922 Yukon Avenue, Hawthorne, California ("Yukon property") with 20 

partment units; and 

2. 3350 Drew Street, Glassell Park, California ("Drew property") with 12 

apartment units. 

Disbursements from BAI were payments for expenses related to the Yukon and Drew 

properties and remittances to the respective property owners and to LMRI for management fees. 

BAI was opened on November 30, 2016. BAI was not designated as a trust account or in the 

name of LMRI as trustee. Respondents are not licensed to do business as Viscot Ventures, LLC. 

According to records filed with the California Secretary of State in 2009, Respondent HOANG 

has an 85%-member interest in Viscot Ventures, LLC. 

B. Bank Account 2 (BA2) 

Bank: JP Morgan Chase Bank 

Account Name: Lane Marsh Realty, Inc. 

Account #: xxxx5371 

Signatory: Respondent HOANG 

Description: BA2 (5371) was used for multiple beneficiaries, and as a depository for 

some of the rent payments and security deposits collected from tenants for the Yukon property, 

the Drew property, and a third property located at: 13304 Roselle Ave., Hawthorne, California. 

Based on an examination of bank statements for BA2 during the audit period, electronic 

withdrawals noted as "online transfers" were made from BA2 to at least four bank accounts 

including BAI, BA4, and two separate Chase Bank accounts ending in 21 18 and 1590. Records 
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1 for the Chase Bank accounts ending in 21 18 and 1590 were not provided for the audit 

2 examination. During the audit examination, detailed records/information for online transfers or 

3 remittances to the Yukon and Drew property owners from BA2 to other accounts not described 

4 herein were not provided to the auditor for examination. 

5 C. Bank Account 3 (BA3) 

6 Bank: JP Morgan Chase Bank 

7 Account Name: TUORO R.E. INVESTMENTS, LLC 

8 Account #: xxxx9880 

Description: BA3 (9880) was used for multiple beneficiaries, and as a depository for 

10 rents and security deposits collected from tenants for the following two properties: 

1. 15214 S. Raymond Ave., #1 1 1, Gardena, California ("Raymond I 

12 property"); and 

13 2. 803 W. 232 d St., Unit C, Torrance, California ("W. 232"d St. property"). 

14 Online transfers from BA2 were made to BA3 during the audit period. Disbursements 

15 from BA3 were payments for expenses related to the Raymond I property, remittances to the 

16 respective property owners, and to LMRI for management fees. LMRI did not provide the 

17 records for the W. 232"d St. property for the audit examination. BA3 was opened on November 

18 30, 2016. BA3 was not designated as a trust account or in the name of LMRI as trustee. 

19 D. Bank Account 4 (BA4) 

20 Bank: JP Morgan Chase Bank 

21 Account Name: Roselle Courtyard, LLC 

22 Account #: xxxx3559 

23 Signatory: Respondent HOANG 

24 
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Description: BA4 (3559) was used for a single beneficiary, and as a depository for rents 

2 and security deposits collected from tenants for a property with 12 units located at 13304-13308 

w Roselle Ave., Hawthorne, California ("Roselle property"). Based on an examination of bank 

4 statements for BA4 and a general ledger, disbursements from BA4 were made for payments for 

U expenses related to the Roselle property, remittances to the owners of the Roselle property, and 

6 to LMRI for management fees. BA4 was opened on November 30, 2016. BA4 was not 

7 designated as a trust account or in the name of LMRI as trustee. 

E. Bank Account 5 (BAS) 

9 Bank: JP Morgan Chase Bank 

10 Account Name: Villa Flora - IV, LLC 

11 Account #: xxxx2888 

12 Signatory: Respondent HOANG 

13 Description: BAS (2888) was used for a single beneficiary, and as a depository for rents 

and security deposits collected from tenants for the following two properties: 

15 1. 1440 South Broadway Ave., Anaheim, California ("Broadway property"); and 

16 2. 7424 W. Mcdowell Rd., Phoenix, Arizona ("Mcdowell property"). 

17 Disbursements from BAS were payments for expenses related to the Broadway and 

18 Mcdowell properties, remittances to the respective property owners, and to LMRI for 

management fees. BAS was opened on November 30, 2016. BAS was not designated as a trust 

20 account or in the name of LMRI as trustee. 

21 F. Bank Account 6 (BAG 

22 Bank: JP Morgan Chase Bank 

23 Account Name: Kim-Chi T. Hoang 

24 Account #: xxxx7105 
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Signatory: Respondent HOANG 

N Description: BA6 (7105) was used for a single beneficiary, and as a depository for owner 

w proceeds, earned interest, and disbursements for HOA payments for a property located at 15214 

4 S. Raymond Ave., #1 18, Gardena, California ("RAY 8" property code used by auditor). The 

5 general ledger, copies of cancelled checks and invoices were not provided for the audit 

6 examination. Respondent HOANG also used BAG for receipts and disbursements of HOANG'S 

7 personal/operating expenses. BA6 was opened on January 29, 2004. BA6 was not designated as 

8 a trust account or in the name of LMRI as trustee. 

C 18. The audit examination revealed violations of the Code and the Regulations as set 

10 forth in the following paragraphs, and more fully discussed in Audit Report LA 220054 and the 

11 exhibits and work papers attached to said audit report. 

12 Audit Violations 

13 19. In the course of its property management activities during the audit period, 

14 Respondents acted in violation of the Code and the Regulations as follows: 

15 Issue 1. Trust account balance and accountability (Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1) 

16 20. Bank reconciliations for BAI, BA2, BA3, BA4, and BAS were prepared as of 

17 December 30, 2022. LMRI provided inaccurate, incomplete, and limited separate records for 

18 BAI, BA2, and BA3 and limited control records for the audit examination. The adjusted 

19 minimum bank balance was compared to the total minimum balance of separate records 

20 (accountability). 

21 21. As of December 30, 2022, BAI had a minimum shortage of <$46,381.83>. The 

22 minimum shortage was caused by a minimum negative property balance of <$46,381.83> for the 

23 Drew property as of December 30, 2022. There were unidentified/unaccounted for funds of 

24 $7,807.19 in BAI as of December 30, 2022. During the audit period and in connection with the 
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collection and disbursement of trust funds, LMRI failed to maintain control records and separate 

2 records of the receipt and disposition of all trust funds deposited into BAI, as required by Code 

3 section 10145, subdivision (g), and Regulations 2831 and 2831.1. Further, LMRI failed to 

4 properly reconcile the balance of all separate records or transaction records with the records of 

5 all trust funds received and disbursed for BAI, at least once a month, as required by Regulation 

6 2831.2. Respondents provided no evidence that the owners of the trust funds had given their 

7 written consent to allow Respondents to reduce the balance of funds in BAI to an amount less 

8 than the existing aggregate trust fund liabilities, in violation of Code section 10145 and 2832.1. 

9 22. Based on an examination of records for BA2 and discussions with Respondent 

10 HOANG, during the audit period, LMRI collected rent from different tenants of the Drew 

11 property, the Yukon property, and the Roselle property, then transferred funds from BA2 to BAI 

12 and BA4 without written authorization from each property owner for the respective properties. 

13 LMRI also collected payments from tenants through Zelle, remote online deposits, and regular 

14 deposits, and deposited said funds into BA2. According to Respondent HOANG, BA2 is used 

15 only for rent collection which are dispensed to each property's bank accounts and LMRI has 

16 never done bank reconciliation for BA2. The trust fund records of reconciliation, deposit tickets, 

17 and copies of disbursements for BA2 were not provided for the audit examination. The ending 

18 balance for BA2 was $0.63 as of December 30, 2022. The Department's auditor was not able to 

19 determine LMRI's accountability as of December 30, 2022. 

20 23. The reconciliation for BA3 showed that account in balance as of December 30, 

21 |2022. 

22 24. The reconciliation for BA4 showed that account in balance as of December 30, 

23 2022. 

24 
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25. The reconciliation for BAS showed unidentified/unaccounted for funds of 

$1,628.81 as of December 30, 2022, due to poor record keeping. 

Issue 32. Trust fund records to be maintained (Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831) 

26. LMRI failed to maintain records of all trust funds received and disbursed (control 

record) for BAI, BA2, BA3, and BAS during the audit period, in violation of Code section 

|10145 and Regulation 2831. 

27. The control records for BA4 did not include the date when trust funds were 

received. According to Respondent HOANG, the singular date on the general ledger, used by 

Respondents, was the trust funds date of deposit. 

Issue 4. Separate record for each beneficiary or transaction (Code section 10145 and Regulation 

2831.1) 

28. LMRI did not always maintain an accurate separate record for each beneficiary or 

transaction of all trust funds received and disbursed for BAI. In some instances, the 

disbursements and date of deposit were not always recorded accurately. Said records were not 

always in chronological order for the audit period. During the audit period in connection with the 

collection and disbursement of trust funds, LMRI failed to maintain an accurate and complete 

separate record of the receipt and disposition of all trust funds deposited into BAI as required by 

Code section 10145, subdivision (g), and Regulation 2831.1. 

29. LMRI did not provide the separate records maintained for BA2 and BA3, 

specifically for the W. 232"d St. property. 

Issue 5. Trust account reconciliation (Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2) 

30. During the audit period, LMRI failed to perform and maintain a monthly 

reconciliation comparing the balance of all separate beneficiary or transaction records (separate 

2 Issue 2 was intentionally skipped. 
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records) to the balance of the record of all trust funds received and disbursed (control record) for 

2 BAI and BA2, in violation of Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2. 

3 Issue 6. Trust Fund Handling (Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832) 

4 31. During the audit period, LMRI used BAI, BA3, BA4, and BAS for handling trust 

5 fund receipts and disbursements belonging to others in connection with property management 

6 activities. BAI, BA3, BA4, and BAS were not designated as trust accounts in the name of LMRI 

7 or its licensed fictitious business names, as trustee, in violation of Code section 10145 and 

8 Regulation 2832. 

9 Issue 7. Unauthorized Disbursements (Code sections 10145 and 10176(1)) 

32. Based on the examination of BAS and BA6, during the audit period, Respondents 

11 issued checks made payable to other property owners and/or to BA6 and deposited said trust 

12 funds into BA6 without written authorization from the principal owner of the trust funds, in 

13 violation of Code sections 10145 and 10176, subdivision (i). Examples of the checks/trust funds 

14 include the following, without limitation: 

15 Date Issued Check No. Description 

16 01/22/2022 1177 

17 02/21/2022 1178 

31 

03/21/2022 1 179 

19 04/21/2022 1 180 

20 05/23/2022 1181 

21 06/22/2022 1 182 

22 

23 

Q.L.' or Deposit to [BA6] 
Chase Account #xxx 7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to 
Chase Account #xxx7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to 
Chase Account #xxx 7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to 
Chase Account #xxx7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to 
Chase Account #xxx7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to 
Chase Account #xxx7105 

Date Deposited Amount 
into BA6 
06/28/2022 $300.00 

06/28/2022 $300.00 

06/28/2022 $300.00 

06/28/2022 $300.00 

06/28/2022 $300.00 

06/28/2022 $300.00 

TOTAL $1,800.00 

Initials are used in place of individuals' full names to protect their privacy. Documents containing individuals' full 
24 names will be provided during the discovery phase of this case to Respondent(s) and/or their attorneys, after service 

of a timely and proper request for discovery on Complainant's counsel 
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33. Based on the examination of BAI, BA2, BA3, BA4, BAG, and a Chase Bank 

2 account ending in 6977 ("BA9"), during the audit period, several checks from different bank 

3 accounts including BAI, BA2, BA3, BA4, and BA9 were issued made payable to Q.L. or 

4 Deposit to BA6. Said checks were deposited into BA6, Respondent HOANG's personal bank 

5 account, without written authorization from the principal owner of the trust funds. Examples of 

6 the checks/trust funds include the following, without limitation: 

7 Date Deposited Check Date Check No. Description Amount 
into BAG 

8 03/25/2021 03/25/2021 1389 

02/01/2021 01/30/2021 1259 

10 02/01/2021 01/30/2021 1387 

02/01/2021 01/30/2021 1616 

12 02/18/2021 02/18/2021 1388 

13 02/18/2021 02/18/2021 1167 

14 02/18/2021 02/18/2021 1260 

15 02/18/2021 02/18/2021 1271 

16 02/18/2021 02/18/2021 1272 

17 

Q.L. or Deposit to BA6 $1,287.78 

Chase Account #xxx7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to $1,366.94 
Chase Account #xxx7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to $3,990.00 
Chase Account #xxx7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to $170.00 
Chase Account #xxx 7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to $1,092.20 
Chase Account #xxx7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to $777.26 
Chase Account #xxx7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to $36.26 

Chase Account #xxx7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to $180.64 
Chase Account #xxx7105 
Q.L. or Deposit to $353.33 
Chase Account #xxx 7105 

TOTAL $9,254.41 

18 Issue 8. Trust fund handling (Code sections 10145(a)) 

19 34. During the audit period, LMRI collected rents from tenants of the Drew property, 

20 Yukon property, and Roselle property, deposited said funds into BA2, then transferred trust 

21 funds from BA2 into BAI and BA4 without written authorization from each property owner for 

22 the respective properties, in violation of Code section 10145, subdivision (a). Examples of the 

23 transfers include the following, without limitation: 

24 
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Property Tenant Amount 

2 Yukon I L.R.M. $1,995.00 
Yukon 6 D.R. $1,380.00 

3 Yukon 10 J.H. $1,656.00 
Yukon 18 H.M $1,197.00 

4 Drew 201 R.V. $1,785.00 
Drew J.C. $511.00 

5 Yukon 1 L.R.M. $1,895.00 
Yukon 6 D.R. $1,316.00 

6 TOTAL $1 1,735.00 

Date deposited Date transferred 
into BAZ to BAI 
2/05/2022 12/07/2022 
12/05/2022 12/07/2022 
12/05/2022 12/07/2022 
12/05/2022 12/07/2022 
12/05/2022 12/07/2022 
12/05/2022 12/07/2022 
07/06/2022 07/07/2022 
07/06/2022 07/07/2022 

7 Issue 9. Retention of records (Code section 10148) 

35. As of October 2023, Respondents failed to retain or provide complete records 

9 related to Respondent LMRI's property management activities requiring a real estate broker 

10 license during the audit period, including, but not limited to, property management agreements, 

11 lease agreements, invoices, cancelled checks, complete separate records, and complete bank 

12 statements, in violation of Code Section 10148. 

13 36. The following is a chronology of the Department's attempts to obtain books and 

14 records in order to perform the audit examination: 

15 Date Description 

16 12/29/2022 The auditor telephoned Respondent HOANG to schedule an audit 
entrance conference and left a voice mail message asking for a return call. 

17 

01/03/2023 The auditor telephoned Respondent HOANG and left a voice mail 
18 message. The auditor also telephoned LMRI's business office and left a 

message with office assistant, M.A. 
19 

01/04/2023 An audit appointment letter was sent to Respondents via regular and 
20 certified mail. The letter requested detailed items from Respondents 

books and records to be produced for the audit examination pursuant to 
21 Code section 10148. 

22 01/06/2023 A subpoena duces tecum ("SDT") was served on Respondent HOANG by 
a Special Investigator for the Department. The SDT requested production 

23 of the books and records related to LMRI's activities requiring a real 
estate license during the audit period. 

24 
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Date Description 

2 

w 

01/20/2023 The Department's auditor held an entrance conference with Respondent 
HOANG and Brian Crommie. No books and records were provided for 
the audit examination. 

During the entrance conference, the auditor again requested LMRI's 
property lists pertaining to its property management activities for the audit 
period. The auditor also requested copies of bank statements, invoices, all 
records of trust fund receipts and disbursements (control records), 
separate records, records of reconciliation, property management 
agreements, cancelled checks, and other records related to Respondents' 
property management activities during the audit period for the audit 
examination. 

01/24/2023 Respondent HOANG requested an extension of time to produce LMRI's 
books and records for the audit examination. 

10 

11 

01/31/2023 The auditor received a box of records from Respondent HOANG. Limited 
control records, separate records, bank statements, and records of 
reconciliation were provided for the audit examination. 

12 

13 

14 

07/28/2023 During the audit examination, the auditor requested missing records of all 
rust fund receipts and disbursements (control records), separate records, 
bank statements, and records of reconciliation from Respondent HOANG. 
The auditor also requested copies of grant deeds for six properties 
managed by Respondents. 

15 

16 

17 

08/02/2023 The auditor requested copies of cancelled checks, bank account signature 
cards, bank statements, general ledgers, separate records, deposit records, 
deposit registers, check registers, records of reconciliation, invoices, 
owner statements, and payment records to owners for the accounts that 

had not been provided as of 08/02/2023. 

18 37. The conduct of Respondent LMRI as described above in Paragraphs 20 through 

19 36, violated the Code and the Regulations as set forth below: 

20 Issue Violations 

21 Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1 

22 
w Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831 

23 A Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.1 

24 
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Issue Violations 

Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2N 

Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832w a 

Code sections 10145 and 10176(i) 

Code section 10145(a)00 

Code section 10148 

38. The foregoing violations, as described above in Paragraphs 20 through 36, 

8 constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of the real estate licenses and license rights of 

9 Respondent LMRI under the provisions of Code section 10176, subdivision (i) and Code section 

10 10177, subdivisions (d) and/or (g). 

11 Respondent HOANG- Officer - Broker Supervision 

12 39, Based on the audit violations cited above, Respondent HOANG failed to exercise 

13 adequate supervision and control over LMRI's property management activities to ensure 

14 compliance with the Real Estate Law and Regulations, in violation of Code section 10159.2 and 

15 Regulation 2725. Said conduct, acts, or omissions constitute cause to suspend or revoke the real 

16 estate licenses and license rights of Respondent HOANG pursuant to Code section 10177, 

17 subdivisions (h), (d), and/or (g). 
31 

Audit Costs 

19 40. Code section 10148(b) provides, in pertinent part, that the Commissioner shall 

20 charge a real estate broker for the cost of any audit, if the Commissioner has found in a final 

21 decision following a disciplinary hearing that the broker has violated Code section 10145 or a 

22 regulation or rule of the Commissioner interpreting said section. 

23 

24 
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Investigation/Enforcement Costs 

N 41. Code section 10106 provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in 

w resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department of Real Estate, the Commissioner 

4 may request the administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation 

U of this part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement 

6 of the case. 

7 WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this 

8 Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action 

9 against all licenses and/or license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of 

10 Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), for the costs of the audit, investigation, and 

11 enforcement as permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under 

12 other provisions of law. 

13 DatedFebruary 4, 2025
at Los Angeles, California. 

14 

15 

RAY DAGNINO 
16 Supervising Special Investigator 

17 

18 cc: Lane Marsh Realty, Inc. 
Kim-Chi Thi Hoang 

19 Ray Dagnino 
Audits/Kaori Baron 

20 Sacto 

21 

22 

23 

24 
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Results Summary:



Number of Pages: 16



Total number of tests requested: 69



Total of Failed statuses: 0



Total of Warning statuses: 16



Total of Passed statuses: 15



Total of User Verify statuses: 0



Total of Not Applicable statuses: 53



Structural Results



ISO 32000-1:2008



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1						Document		Valid Document element		Passed		Document element passed.		

		2						Headings		No nested Headings		Passed		Heading tags are not nested inside one another.		

		3						Link Annotations		Link Destination		Passed		All Link destinations are valid		

		4						Structural Issues		Alternate Text with no content		Passed		All tags with Alternate, Actual or Expansion Text have content associated with them.		

		5						Structural Issues		Empty Tags		Passed		No empty tags were detected in document.		

		6						Form Annotations		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		7						Link Annotations		Link Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		8						Links		Includes Link Annotation		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		9						List		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		10						List Item		LI - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		11						List Item		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		12						List Item		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		13						Other Annotations		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		14						RP, RT and RB		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		15						Ruby		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Table		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Table		Regularity		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		18						Table Cells		TD - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Table Rows		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		20						THead, TBody and TFoot		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		21						TOC		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No TOC elements were detected in this document.		

		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		
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WCAG 2.0 AA (Revised Section 508 - 2017)



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1		1		Tags->0->1		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "filed 02/13/2025 by department fo real estate" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		2						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		3						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Passed		No Untagged annotations were detected, and no elements have been untagged in this session.		

		4				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		5				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		6						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		7						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Bookmarks are logical and consistent with Heading Levels.		

		8				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of Lane Marsh Realty Inc. and Kim-Chi Thi Hoang H-43018 LA is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		9				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		10						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Passed		No actions are triggered when any element receives focus		

		11						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		12						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		13						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		14						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		15						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		38						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		41						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		45				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		46				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		47				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		50				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		51				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		55				Pages->10		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 11 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		56				Pages->11		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 12 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		57				Pages->12		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 13 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		58				Pages->13		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 14 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		59				Pages->14		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 15 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		60				Pages->15		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 16 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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